CHAPTER 103.

WING DAM.

AN ACT to authorize John M. May and his assigns to construct a Wing

Dam across an arm or branch of the Cedar River.

Secreon 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Wing Dam. State of Iowa, That John M. May, and his heirs and assigns, be and are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wing dam, from the west bank of Cedar River to an island near the middle of said river, in section twenty-eight, township eighty-three north, of range seven west, of the fifth principal meridian, in Linn county.

§ 2. And be it further enacted, That said May; and his Water Priviheirs and assigns, shall have the full and exclusive right and legesuse of all the water power created by such wing dam.

i 3. The rights and privileges authorized by this act shall Term continue for the term of thirty years from the first day of January, A. D. eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and Take effect, after its passage.

APPROVED January 24th, 1855.

CHAPTER 104.

DAM.

AN ACT to authorize John M. May, and his associates, to construct a Dam across Cedar River, in Linn county.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the L. M. May & State of Iowa, That John M. May, Oliver S. Powell and Company.

James C. May, and their heirs and assigns, be and they are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam across Sam.

Cedar River, in Rapids township, in Linn county.